STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF DEKALB
LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 6

TO
CONTRACT NO. 06-800202

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of the Effective Date appearing above the parties’
signatures below, by and between DeKalb County, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia
(hereinafter referred to as the “County” or “Lessor” and Mercury Air Center—Peachtree-DeKalb,
LLC d/b/a Atlantic Aviation, a Georgia limited liability company, organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Georgia, with offices in DeKalb, Georgia (hereinafter called the “Lessee™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, County and Mercury Air Center-Peachtree-DeKalb, LLC, have previously
entered into a certain Lease Agreement dated December 12, 2006 (together with all amendments
thereto, hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Lease” or “L.ease Agreement”) for the lease of
certain premises consisting of approximately 25.392 acres (1,106,069 square feet) (the “Leased
Property™) and including any improvements thereon, as identified on the Survey dated November
13, 2006, prepared by Patterson & Dewar Engineers, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Estoppel Certificate dated July 10, 2007, in which
Macquarie Infrastructure Company, Inc. - Macquarie FBO Holdings LLC acquired the Lease
Agreement through a Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Lease Amendment No. 1 dated August 24, 2010,

whereby the Lease approved the construction of a new hangar in lieu of a new terminal; and



WHEREAS, the Lessee operates at DeKalb Peachtree Airport as Mercury Air Center
Peachtree-DeKalb, LL.C d/b/a Atlantic Aviation, a Georgia limited liability company, pursuant to
Affidavit for Registration of Trade Name filed with DeKalb County, Georgia on November 14,
2012; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Lease Amendment No. 2 dated September 27,
2016, whereby the Lease was extended for an additional twenty (20) years and approximately
0.713 acres (31,050 square feet) of undeveloped property was added to the leasehold.
Undeveloped property is identified on the Survey dated April 7, 2015, last revised October 28,
2015, prepared by Hayes James Engineers, Planners & Surveyors, attached hereto as Exhibit B
and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Lease Amendment No. 3 dated October 23, 2017,
whereby 0.152 acre (6615 square feet) not utilized by the Lessee was deleted from the leased
premises; approximately .086 acre (3,747 square feet) of undeveloped property was added to the
leasehold; an existing East terminal building and Hangars E and F were demolished; and a new
10,800 (approximate) square foot general aviation executive terminal and a new 12,000 square
foot aircraft aviation hangar with adjacent office space of approximately 1,500 square feet were
added that included site work, rehabilitation of paving of aircraft operating area and improvement
of storm water management; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Lease Amendment No. 4 dated June 15, 2020,
whereby the Lease was extended for an additional ten (10) years commencing on January 1, 2047,
and terminating on December 31, 2056; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended by Lease Amendment No. 5 dated December 21,

2021, whereby 0.132 acre (5,745 square feet) of undeveloped property not utilized by the Lessee



was deleted from the leased premises and Section 5.A, Rent and Section 5.B, Rent Payment were
amended; and

WHEREAS, the County and Lessee desire to extend the lease for an additional ten (10)
years in return for capital improvements in the amount of $21,000,000 to the leased ground and
improvements thereon as included in Lease Amendment No. 6, and the County and Lessee desire
to establish the Lease Area and include Survey for Mercury Air Center dated 01/07/2022, Revised
04/06/2022; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Lessee desire to amend the Lease, as amended to date;
and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings
contained herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree and consent to the following:

L. THE CONTRACT IS HEREBY AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:
A. SECTION 1, LEASED PROPERTY. Delete Paragraph H in its entirety and

replace it with the following revised Paragraph H.

H. Leased Premises. Effective with the execution of Lease Amendment No. 6,
the leased premises shall consist of approximately 25.896 acres or 1,128.022 square feet
(the “Leased Property™) and includes any improvements thereon, in accordance with
Exhibit C, Lease Survey of 25.896 Acres For: Mercury Air Center Prepared by Atwell
dated 01/07/2022 Revised 04/06/2022.

B. SECTION 1, LEASED PROPERTY. Add the following Paragraph I:
I. Physical Addresses. The following physical addresses are located on the Leased

Premises:



1951 Airport Road Hangar K

1955 Airport Road Hangar L
1959 Airport Road, Hangar B
2040 Airport Road Main Terminal
2070 Airport Road Hangar M and N
1943 Airport Road Hangar Q
3183 Clairmont Road Hangar O

C. SECTION 4, TERM OF LEASE. Delete Subparagraph B, Extension of Term, and
Subparagraph C, Option for Renewal Term, in their entirety. Add the following revised
Subparagraph B, Extension of Term and Subparagraph C, Option for Renewal Term as

follows:

B. Extension of Term. This Lease Agreement is hereby extended for a period

of ten (10) years, commencing January 1, 2057. This Lease shall terminate absolutely and without
further obligation on the part of either the Lessor or Lessee on December 31, 2067, unless
terminated earlier in accordance with the termination provision of the lease.

C. Option for Renewal Term. Thereafter, (after December 31, 2067), Lessee
may renew this Lease in accordance with Section 6-136 of the DeKalb County Code as Revised,
1988. Failure to comply with Section 6-136 of the DeKalb County Code as Revised, 1988 shall
be grounds to terminate this Lease and the parties shall have no further rights, duties of obligations
hereunder, other than obligations that are accrued but unsatisfied as of the date of the termination.

D. SECTION 6, SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENTS BY LESSEE.
ADD the following to SUBPARAGRAPH A, MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS:

Notwithstanding the above, Lessee will commit a minimum of $21,000,000.00 in
capital improvements to the Leased Property within two (2) years from the Effective Date of this

Lease Amendment No. 6. These improvements will include, but are not limited to, those

4



improvements outlined in Exhibit E to this Lease Amendment No. 6. Exhibit E, Undated Budget
Analysis Summary, for Mercury Air Center-Peachtree DeKalb LLC dba Atlantic Aviation
Leasehold Development Project, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

1. Lessee will be required to submit proof of payment, i.e. paid invoices, for
all capital improvements required above within three (3) years of the commencement of the Lease
Amendment No. 3, or by July 31, 2025.

2. Any invoices submitted after July 31, 2025, shall not be recognized and
shall not be credited toward the 21,000,000 improvements required in this Section 6.

3. If the total value established by invoice for the capital improvement projects
outlined above is not accomplished as required to a minimum value of $21,000,000, the difference
$21,000,000 minus (-) actual times (x) fifteen-percent (15%) shall be due Lessor no later than
September 30, 2025.

ADD the following as subparagraphs F and G:
&5 Notwithstanding the above, Lessee shall, within two (2) years from the Effective
Date of this Lease Amendment No. 6, complete the following leasehold projects:
1. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar A, consisting of
approximately 6,088 square feet
2. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar C, consisting of
approximately 8,850 square feet
3. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar D, consisting
of approximately 12,446 square feet
4. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar G, consisting

of approximately 6,050 square feet



. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar H consisting of

approximately 6,050 square feet
Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar I, consisting of

approximately 3,600 square feet

. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar J, consisting of

approximately 3,600 square feet

. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar K consisting of

approximately 4,800 square feet

. Demolish existing aircraft storage hangar identified as Hangar L consisting of

approximately 10,388 square feet

10. Demolish existing Building 1951, consisting of 6,060 square feet

G. Notwithstanding the above, Lessee shall, within two (2) years from the Effective

Date of this Lease Amendment No. 6, complete the following construction:

1.

15,500 square foot aircraft storage hangar (Hangar K, 1951 Airport Road,
DeKalb County Parcel ID 18 270 01 018) with attached lighted and heated
3,325 square foot office/lobby/shop, restroom facilities and automobile parking
as shown on Exhibit D, Revised Long Range Plan Atlantic Aviation 11/23/21,
and Exhibit E, Undated Budget Analysis Summary for Mercury Air Center-
Peachtree DeKalb LLC dba Atlantic Aviation Leasehold Development Project,
and incorporated herein by reference.

28,000 square foot aircraft storage hangar (Hangar L, 1951 Airport Road,
DeKalb County Parcel ID 18 270 01 018) with attached lighted and heated

3,360 square foot office/lobby/shop, restroom facilities and automobile parking



as shown on Exhibit D, Revised Long Range Plan Atlantic Aviation 11/23/21,

and Exhibit E, Undated Budget Analysis Summary for Mercury Air Center-

Peachtree DeKalb LLC dba Atlantic Aviation Leasehold Development Project,

and incorporated herein by reference.

3. 26,500 square foot aircraft storage hangar (Hangar Q, 1943 Airport Road,
DeKalb County Parcel ID 18 270 01 018) with attached lighted and heated
4,550 square foot office/lobby/shop, restroom facilities and automobile parking
as shown on Exhibit D, Revised Long Range Plan Atlantic Aviation 11/23/21,
and Exhibit E, Undated Budget Analysis Summary for Mercury Air Center-
Peachtree DeKalb LLC dba Atlantic Aviation Leasehold Development Project,
and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Site work, re-paving/paving rehabilitation and storm water management
improvements.

1. Lessee shall apply for all necessary permits for the construction of the
aircraft storage hangars, and shall commence design and construction work
within three hundred and sixty-five (365) calendar days from the Effective
Date of this Lease Amendment No. 6, and shall promptly thereafter provide
Lessor with same.

2. The Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued within two (2) years from the
Effective Date of this Lease Amendment No. 6. Written proof of the
Certificate of Occupancy shall be provided to Lessor.

II. NO ADDITIONAL MODIFICATION. All other terms and conditions of the Lease

Agreement remain unchanged and are in full force and effect. The terms and conditions



contained in this Lease Amendment No. 6 shall govern over any inconsistent terms and

conditions contained in the Lease Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Lease Amendment No. 6

to be executed in one (1) electronic original, which is considered as the original by their authorized

representatives, on this day of

, 2022 (“Effective Date™).

MERCURY AIR CENTER-
PEACHTREE-DEKALB LLC
d/b/a ATLANTIC AVIATION

e

Si gnaturé“

Louis T. Pepper

Name (Typed or Printed)

President and CEO
Title

71-0912876

Federal Tax 1.D. Number
WITNESS: R

_,-o-"""-'_'_'-'_
a}g«uﬂ Croogns, General Counsel

Sig sedled and delivered as
to Lessee in the presence of:

PR Zancels TIALL Y (Sealy
Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 1, 2024

RUTH ANNELLE VEREEN
Notary ID #5274419

s My Commission Explres
March t, 2024

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

by Dir.(SEAL)
MICHAEL L. THURMOND
Chief Executive Officer
DeKalb County, Georgia

ATTEST:

BARBARA H. SANDERS, CCC, CMC
Clerk of the Chief Executive Officer and
Board of Commissioners of

DeKalb County, Georgia



APPROVED AS TO FORM:
APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

F F
. 4 — - " _'_ﬂ e ——
ﬂ L# ’ i: E County Attorney Signature

Dcpartmenl't Director

County Attorney Name (Typed or Printed)



Exhibit A

Survey prepared by Patterson & Dewar Engineers, Inc.
Dated November 13, 2006



CLAIRMONT ROAD

[Z-6 AYMNOY

.
IS
TIVIS Q30N03Y

! e
§z itk 5s!‘*s§ Eggi azl

- i !5 syliihig
H L
i it Al i iﬂﬂ igﬂ:i 5558
A Gl 525 i éa* se‘a
Eie L P 5;,,5 sssm i"'ﬁg
H: { Uit |
gy 5 Mgaaaigg’ é;!ig gg %
: | i |
S 0 *Egggaga 23 “f o P

o NV 13, 3008

L MERCURY AIR GROUP

—— PR PEACHTREE~DEKALE AIRPORT

LAND L&T 270 18TH DISTREET DEXALE  COUNTY GEORGIA




Exhibit B

Lease Area Description
Mercury Air Center-Peachtree-DeKalb LL.C d/b/a Atlantic Aviation
Lease Area ‘O’ and Revised Area

Lease Area Survey
Area ‘O’ & Revised Area
for Mercury Air Center-Peachtree-DeKalb LLC d/b/a Atlantic Aviation
Prepared by Hayes-James, dated 7 April 2015, last revised December 16, 2016



Exhibit 8

(Page 1 of 3)
LEASE AREA DESCRIPTION
MERCURY AIR CENTER - PEACHTREE-DEXALB, LLC
d/bla ATLANTIC AVIATION
LEASE AREA "O"

All of that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 270 of the 18th Land District of
DeKalb County, Georgia and being more particularly described 83 follows:

Commencing at a right-of-way monument located on the eastem right-of-way of Clairmont
Road, said monument being 29.27 fest south of the intersection of the extension of sald eastern
right-of way with the southern right-of-way of Alrport Road (80' R'W);

Thence along said eastern right-of-way of Clairmont Road, South 00 degrees 02 minutes 55
seconds East a distance of 687.19 feet to a point on said right-of-way;

Thence leaving said right-of-way and entering lands of DeKalbPeachtree Airport, South 85
degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East a distance of 167.96 feettc a masonry naif and set in the
asphalt, said point being THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Erom THE POINT OF BEGINNING, continus South 85 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds East a
distance of 36.52 feet to a 1/2" rebar set;

Thence North 86 degrees 33 minutes 01 seconds East a distarce of 75.87 feet to a masonry
nail set in the asphali;

Thence South 03 degrees 26 minutes 59 saconds East a distance of 308.83 feet to a masonry
nail set In the asphalt;

Thence South 86 degrees 33 minutes 01 seconds West a distance of 112.00 feet to a masonry
nail set in the asphalt;

Thence North 03 degrees 26 minutes 5% seconds West a distance of 315.17 feet to a masonry
nail set in ine asphalt, said point being THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Sald tract or parcel contalns 0.789 Acres (being 34,797 squarefeet) and is depicted on a survey
entitled “Lease Area Survey Area 'O’ & Revised Area for Mercury Alr Center - Peachtree-
DeKalb, LLC difbfa Atlantic Aviation," prepared by Hayes | James, dated 7 April 2015, last
revised December 18, 2016 and incorporated hereinto by reference.



Exhibit B
(Page 2 0f 3)

'REVISED AREA'

All of that tract or parce of tand lying and being in Land Lot 27 of the 18th Land District of
DeKalb County, Georgia and being more particularly described as follows:

Commaencing at a right-of-way monument located on the eastern right-of-way of Clairmont
Road, said monument belng 29.27 feet south of the intersection of the extension of sald eastern
right-of way with the southern right-of-way of Alrport Road (80" RWY);

Thence along said eastern right-of-way of Clairmont Road, Soulh 00 degrees 02 minutes 55
seconds East a distance of 654.59 feet to a point on sald right-of-way, said polnt being THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

From THE POINT OF BEGINNING, leaving said right-of-way and entering iands of DeKalb-
Peachtree Airport, North 89 degrees 57 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 164.51 feetto a
point;

Thence South 03 degrees 26 minutes 59 seconds East a distance of 47.34 feet to a masonry
nall set in the asphal;

Thence North 85 degrees 02 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of 167.96 feet fo a point on
the eastern right-of-way of Clairmont Road;

Thence along said eastern right-of-way of Clairmont Road North 00 degrees 02 minutes 55
seconds West a distance of 32.60 feet to THE POINT OF BEGNNING;

Said tract or parcel contains 0.152 Acres (being 6,615 square feet) and is depicted on a survey
entitted “Lease Area Survey Area ‘O’ & Revised Area for Mercwry Alr Center - Peachiree-
DeKalb, LLC d/bfa Atlantic Aviation,” prepared by Hayes | James, dated 7 April 2015, last
revised December 16, 2016 and incorporated herginto by reference.



Im = '\_:*‘"""'"""'"—"" i [;:i:: e u]‘ifi-' s O S LT nim
L= & YPTTEER
4 .E Y ot ll ] '
3 ﬁgwm
[N H T
| ;%m
i It B gl
: Ii{“ I"ifl!l' i 'I fiit 1 “ﬂ'!‘ l' Hi tl
1 A
: Gl

i ][ -" o tl; Ii il !ﬂl '!l ki H1
Mm?ﬁﬁ%ﬂ

il i !

LEASE AREA SURVEY
um-o-ggwmm

MRRCURY AR carrs&gum-nm U’g I
s ATLANTIC AVIATION




Exhibit C

Lease Survey of 25.896 Acres
For:
Mercury Air Center
Prepared by Atwell dated 01/07/2022 Revised 04/06/2022

12



e Ly o S AT B L 5 e i A/ S e . el e S o et 0 Pk el

LEASE SURVEY FOR:

MERCURY AIR CENTER
DEKALB-PEACHTREE AIRPORT

W T e e B it |

'Ll iy auh i

"o s iy ron e a3 v 2040 AIRPORT ROAD

DA ] CHAMBLEE, GEORGIA 30341 Sl
_ emems ——

ZONNG
T B reogare i o rom e o0 Sﬂw_mﬁ_ﬂ)‘

I HTRACKS FOR ZZME ‘A" AWPLHN] CRETHICY A9C

AIRPORT ROAD L s
80° PUBLIC R/W 3

W, SMYSATIAT a3 N L SATRNEIT 38008

58340 IR
NITIE ST

D ATWELL

B

it
5353
I
iy
i
i
i3
!;s
I
Fl ]
IO

AVIATION WAY

_ LEASE AREA

1,128,022 0. FEET OR 25.068 ACRES

SOOOF N 132317

I LoweC S A LY CRCLOSS) St ARTLEATY [PRTRAEB MG S,
o,

4 ool L0 GATA YO e e PLAT 5 RARDIAT 4 CLORURT PCCIROMOF

.
.A.
? pﬁhﬁs.ﬁ.....".bnﬂﬁini!!!e!s:snl..
= A

HOOVAIYTE dha)
aTY OF CHAVBLEE
CEKALB COUNTY, GEORGA

4 nW ' amTus ot e

%
H
¥
a
1
i
E
[
E
1
LOCATED W
LAND LOT 270, 18TH LANG D'STRCT

R L SLAT WA PRCANIS £ THE CICLLAME LILE OF TWE PRI, PLABONS

ey ™

PROPEAY WA AR LT ZHOWAS L BE G,

CLAIRMONT ROAD
VARIABLE WIDTH ~ PURLIC R/W

T

25.896 ACRES

FOR:
MERCURY AIR CENTIR

LEASE SURVEY OF

SoyTE T E T30

"
- | 9440 P P04 CEMCAERT WCHUMEHNY AVD T PLIY1 O RECASERD.
r Vi
2} wnvan
- cunamy e OMEmARmEI —
2] wanpmor — ewetrim
o -ty ————- Spch et vy
s ot

¥ R e et o L1 5 erTasCE P 02 4 LTS ns
o s s tsmn R BRCMDE O CHEATR 4 MW MACI 08 i i ndmE 10 .

PRGPERTY BOLAUARJ. BT EETORDM 108 WATKRA OF et ICUMCUTL Wir3.
w P L] o i LT, on ot o rascL
® S WAL il a oy e O RECOASRTER OF
» ) URROCTIN ML AGUITY.OF POMTE. COWLICA WIS | 0C 1. REOULA RCREL O
H promre ® s ECCLINET AR 8l LAY ABLTY P Y VA G PURGBY G T4 LA, FUTHA BT,

ek ot Tun? e vl bl
LY o | — T VMRS TICISACAL ETAATAARS. M FROFLITY SAVEY1. M QLA AL BT FORTH B4 v
[N ] =] = Tl AL o ATl OF o OF DD O O HHGESTRA s FIA I
Bl = feteyierty TR
- s n g W W = -

sy
Y wusss £ i ] = 21004333
Lo TR T e o,
‘rcencen e a3 L L2 mTYI . 1427 1O 4




enu]ﬁno-oq-ds:nx:
i

g

i
[
H

:-nmmkn

1158
HHL
P

T ybus L

o
i
Qo s

| e
| donumen semam —

CLAIRMONT ROAD f
VARIABLE WIDTH - PUAUC R/w i
L/ le
L g 8% 22
et :} %‘“_::‘m-,‘,’-.‘.::;*:iaj’_ A &
ki I
.
Kk N -t
i -
A" ,
—_— — L a
e d ! [ . A Eg I
e e 2 O 1 Kt
R ! — LRz
; LI
pEd ) = gg
=
) * i
EE e
25 ;
- - i | & :
= ) ; || B O
_] i 1 I
é i R | |
= =
- F
i b |/
- N
a 1
!
!
I —T T
L TilN]
\ i [ddrrne

0T/ L 1

| 'f ?:Iﬁ DEKALB~PEACH ARPORT LocATR
l% LEASE SU:::Y oF FAMD LOT 270, TATH LAND (XSTRGT O ATWELL l}!* IE ‘! i i
25898 AcREs ! ﬁ ll § 1 I ' @
QT OF CHIWMBLEE EH 1; I' i ifﬁili g

uznu.-nv AR CENTER -.m 3 L .k H Hil s i] E
aTEORL B DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGiA TR g l-lx i, L




A S s B e

= g gy v
[T — |

‘uty
0
1
n

& 071 WIRCTRS

AR

T Rl

T oaEa )

g

61 Sa "d01d 00
SN0AD WY AOEIn
on

o0 o
- —a

-

- v I

—=

QA AEST Z0mk
wa

s
‘\-mw

ar i
1 ES
1%
T __;u_f: =
» .
(N ™
§ 5 §
. H i i
! § 3
]
5 kg i =
IR i
\ \'.*J

SO0 31"w TAZAY

AVIATION WAY

Et

agne|jesovaadnni

jiziis
Hi
i

e

LRSTALS

LOLOrINs

s

B . LotATED B i ol
| o e T (\ATWELL il Bl i‘flng‘ el g
| ATWELLULER 1 g
3 VERCURY AIR CENTER ST e L i, Erat el 1*[:.! il 'ifslgllﬁ ; g
RIS J8 BLXAD CouATY, 60RO Frart [ i J"‘ e




5 H
P H

ﬁ 5 .

IR

d
nd

orirre0

' S e et B

S . APy A A B VS B P SR B AT A Y S S L P P % R B

W o WA T W A .
R q’-i Ay . .-

)

I
a
it

BEAKSOATO0 W sttt
I3 Lo Pt
133 2 120
e, Ga Jot4t

|;
¥
ATWELL|:

ra)

]
§
4
2
H
[
LocatEn M

Qrr OF CHAVELEE

DEKALR COUNTY, GEORLIA

LAND LT 270, 18TH LAND DATRET

wawry
% TERNE 19 Grs mEsrRan
. o e s,
T PLAT DOCH

iy o e
o O W ambed 28 A 8 RS, O Y.

& LIATRCOUMIY & LOCAL BUPR i doed) TR 15 watoe LT O Tk B!
IPRCPTNTY BUAT daT HOT SOV ERTOM

" e Ddiman
arcmon. M AAmTOR,

DEKALB- PEACHTREE ARFORT
LEASE SURYEY OF
25.898 ACRES
FORt;

MERCURY AIR CENTER
2040 ARPORT ROAD
CHAMBLEE, GEORGIA




MERCURY AIR LEASE AREA
AS-SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND, TOGETHER WITH IMPROVEMENTS THEREON, CONTAINING
1,128,022 SQUARE FEET (25.896 ACRES) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 270
OF THE 18™ LAND DISTRICT, CITY OF CHAMBLEE, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:

COMMENCING AT CONCRETE MONUMENT AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
CLAIRMONT ROAD WITH THE SOUTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AIRPORT ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AIRPORT ROAD NORTH 43 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 21 SECONDS EAST, 40.23 FEETTO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, 631.48 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 350.05 FEET TO A ¥4 INCH REBAR FOUND; THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, 207.60 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE LEAVING SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY SOUTH 21 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST, 36.29 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 47 SECONDS WEST, 46.37 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 00
DEGREES 07 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, 182.53 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 19
MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, 282.23 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 55 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 26
SECONDS EAST, 177.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 78 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST,
43.41 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NCRTH 55 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 53.00 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, 32.13 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 23 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, 97.13 FEET TC A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 20
DEGREES 38 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 601.85 FEET TO A 2 INCH REBAR; THENCE SOUTH 86
DEGREES 33 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 1282.79 FEET TC A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 26
MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, 252.38 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 86 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 01
SECONDS WEST, 112.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST,
305.06 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, 164.49 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF CLAIRMONT ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY
OF CLAIRMONT ROAD NORTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, 654.43 FEETTO A
CONCRETE MONUMENT AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.



Exhibit D

Revised Long Range Plan
Atlantic Aviation 11/23/21

13



REVISED LONG RANGE PLAN

DEKALB PEACKTREE AIRPORT

I I [P |

" DYE | NBA AVIATION

ATLANTIC AVIATION [ 11/23/21 S



Exhibit E
Undated Budget Analysis Summary
For
Mercury Air Center Peachtree DeKalb LLC
dba Atlantic Aviation

Leasehold Development Project

Budget Analysis Cost of Improvements

1. Construction of an approximate 15,500 square foot dedicated hangar

and adjacent office space (Hangar K), includes architectural,

engineering, testing and materials $2,750,000
2. Construction of an approximate 28,000 square foot hangar for

shared aircraft storage and adjacent office space (Hangar L),

includes architectural, engineering, testing and materials $5,250,000
3. Construction of an approximate 26,500 square foot hangar for

shared aircraft storage and adjacent office space (Hangar Q),

includes architectural, engineering, testing and materials $5,000,000
4. Site work, demolitions, ramp repaving/ramp rehabilitation of

remaining acreage and fuel storage areas $5,500,000
5. Design, permitting, signage, IT, FFE $2,500,000
Total Construction Budget $21,000,000



